

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 16-193-GMS

**PLAINTIFF TIMOTHY J. PAGLIARA'S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO REMAND
AND IN RESPONSE TO FANNIE MAE'S OPPOSITION**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

C. Barr Flinn (No. 4092)
Adam W. Poff (No. 3990)
Emily V. Burton (No. 5142)
Lakshmi A. Muthu (No. 5786)
Gregory J. Brodzik (No. 5722)
Rodney Square
1000 N. King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801-0391
Telephone: (302) 571-6692
bflinn@ycst.com
apoff@ycst.com
eburton@ycst.com
lmuthu@ycst.com
gbrodzik@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Timothy J. Pagliara*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. THIS COURT WOULD LACK FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION EVEN IF FANNIE MAE WERE GOVERNED BY ONLY FEDERAL LAW.	2
B. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION UNDER THE COMPLETE PREEMPTION DOCTRINE.	4
C. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE FEDERAL QUESTION JURISDICTION UNDER THE EMBEDDED FEDERAL QUESTION DOCTRINE.	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg, Pa.</i> , 876 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Alessi v. Beracha</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D. Del. 2003).....	3
<i>Altman v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	10
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	5
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Richards</i> , 2010 WL 1525728 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2010)	10
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	5
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	1, 3
<i>Dawson v. Ciba-Geigy Corp., USA</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 565 (D.N.J. 2001)	5
<i>Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare</i> , 57 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Palmer</i> , 2011 WL 5910062 (D. Idaho Nov. 28, 2011).....	6, 10
<i>Frederic G. Krapf & Son, Inc. v. Gorson</i> , 243 A.2d 713 (Del. 1968)	3
<i>Goepel v. Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union</i> , 36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	7
<i>Greenawalt v. Philip Rosenau Co.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 531 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	5
<i>Guckin v. Nagle</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 406 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	5

Gunn v. Minton,
133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....8

Iza Music Corp. v. W & K Music Corp.,
995 F. Supp. 417 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....10

Jalil v. Avdel Corp.,
873 F.2d 701 (3d Cir. 1989).....9

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,
2007 WL 2896540 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2007)9

Manning v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
772 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2014), *aff'd*, 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)8

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987).....5

MHA LLC v. HealthFirst, Inc.,
629 F. App'x 409 (3d Cir. 2012)7

Mints v. Educ. Testing Serv.,
99 F.3d 1253 (3d Cir. 1996).....3

Mitchell v. Osceola Farms Co.,
408 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2005)8

New Jersey Dept. of Envtl. Prot. v. Occidental Chem. Corp.,
2006 WL 2806231 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2006)6

Newmark Pioneer, LLC v. Data Trace Info. Sols., LLC,
2012 WL 1854093 (D.N.J. May 21, 2012).....5, 9

Nicodemus v. Union Pac. Corp.,
440 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006)8

Ostrow v. Bonney Forge Corp.,
1994 WL 114807 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 1994)9

Pagliara v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
2016 WL 4441978 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2016).....2

Rogers v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
308 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2002)5

Ry. Labor Execs. Ass'n v. Pittsburgh & Lake Erie R.R. Co.,
858 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1988).....6

<i>Sanderson, Thompson, Ratledge & Zimny v. AWACS, Inc.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 947 (D. Del. 1997).....	3, 4
<i>Siegman v. Palomar Med. Techs., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 118201 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 1998).....	3
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Tr. Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921).....	7
<i>St. Joe Co. v. Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling, Inc.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 596 (D. Del. 2011).....	3
<i>Wax v. Riverview Cemetery Co.</i> , 24 A.2d 431 (Del. Super. 1942).....	3
<i>Weiss v. Anderson</i> , 1986 WL 5970 (Del. Ch. May 22, 1986).....	9
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(a)(1)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15 Moore’s Federal Practice § 103.45[2] (3d Ed.)	4
